
   
 

 
  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 

 
Date: Friday, 16 June 2017 
 
Time:  10.00 am 
 
Place: LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 01158764298 
   
1  MEMBERSHIP  

To note the membership of the Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year: 
 
Nottingham City Council 
 
Councillor Jane Urquhart (Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Jon Collins 

Nottinghamshire County Council 
 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Andy Brown  
Councillor Jim Creamer  
Councillor Eric Kerry  
 

 

 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

4  MINUTES AND NOTES  
 

7 - 10 

5  TRANSPORT UPDATE  
Report of the Joint Officer Steering Group 
 

11 - 12 

6  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND NOTTINGHAM WASTE LOCAL PLAN 
AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE MINERALS LOCAL PLAN UPDATES  
Report of the Joint Officer Steering Group 
 

13 - 16 

7  HOUSING WHITE PAPER "FIXING OUR BROKEN HOUSING 
MARKET"  
Report of Joint Officer Steering Group 
 

17 - 26 

8  JOINT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
Report of Joint Officer Steering Group 

27 - 30 

Public Document Pack



 
9  FUTURE MEETING DATES  

To approve the following future meeting dates on Fridays at 10am in 
Loxley House: 
 
8 September 2017 
8 December 2017 
9 March 2018 
 

 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG on 9 December 2016 from 10.00 - 10.33 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jane Urquhart (Chair)  
Councillor Jim Creamer (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Steve Calvert 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
 

Councillor Tom Hollis 
Councillor Richard Jackson  
Councillor Nick McDonald 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Kevin Sharman - Transport Team Leader  )  Nottinghamshire County  
Johnathan Smith  - Planning Section  ) Council 
 
Chris Carter - Transport Strategy Manager    ) Nottingham City  
Dawn Alvey - Local Development Framework Manager ) Council 
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer   ) 
  
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nick McDonald – personal 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
3  MINUTES/NOTES 

 
Subject to the inclusion of apologies submitted by Councillor Jim Creamer, the minutes of 
the meeting held on 11 March 2016 were confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. The notes of the informal meeting held on 9 September 2016 were noted. 
 
4  MEMBERSHIP 

 
RESOLVED to note the appointment of Councillor Steve Calvert in place of 
Councillor Kevin Greaves. 
 
5  JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT – 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

Dawn Alvey, Local Development Framework Manager, presented the report which, asks 
members to review the Terms of Reference. A review is required every two years to 
ensure that relevance is maintained. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4a



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 9.12.16 

2 

Councillors commented as follows: 
 
(a) the existence and operation of the Committee is essential for both Authorities to 

work together regardless of the political mix of each Authority, particularly as issues 
like air quality are not restricted to boundaries; 

 
(b) members should be proud of the Committee’s achievement, particularly regarding 

railways; 
 
(c) the Committee is appropriate at this time abut needs to be monitored against the 

remit, evolution and activities of other joint bodies to prevent duplication. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Terms of Reference (Protocol) as set out in the appendix 
to the report. 
 
6  TRANSPORT UPDATE 

 
Chris Carter, Service Manager for Transport Strategy, presented the report of the Joint 
Officer Steering Group, which updated the Committee on: 
 
o East Midlands Rail Franchise Prospectus. 
 The first stage for bidding will soon be released and a 12 week public consultation 

will start in December. Whereas previously, Jim Bamford – County Council Rail 
Officer, provided a valuable contribution to the Committee with his in-depth 
knowledge and scrutiny, he has left the Authority and the post no longer exists. 
However, the East Midlands Council (EMC) will engage a consultant expert in 
franchising to assist with and help with consideration of the implications of the new 
Franchise on behalf of all East Midland’s Authorities, and provide a collective 
response; 

 
o Midland Mainline Electrification. 
 MPs debated Midland Mainline Electrification on 7 November 2017 and a statement 

was issued confirming that electrification would be achieved to Kettering and Corby 
by 2019, but there was no indication of the timescales for electrification to 
Nottingham and Sheffield.  

 There is serious concern that existing rolling stock is coming to the end of its life and 
new stock will need to be compatible with Midland Mainline electrification. However, if 
electrification is delayed beyond the initially proposed schedule of 2023, this could 
have a significant impact on the purchase and operation if new trains are provided 
within the new franchise.  Councillors are requested to consider lobbying Central 
Government and promoting the benefits of electrification beyond Kettering and 
Corby; 

 
o High Speed 2 
 Station locations and the east line route have been announced and are different to 

the initial proposals in 2013. However, Central Government is undertaking 
consultations until 9 March 2017 on route refinement and property schemes. Until the 
scheme is finalised, Local Authorities have been requested to safe guard land initially 
identified along the preferred route; 

  

Page 4



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 9.12.16 

3 

 
o DEFRA Air Quality Grant Bid. 
 The outcome of the Joint DEFRA Air Quality Grant Bid application for £200,000 is 

due to be announced in January 2017 and if successful, will need to be spent by 
March 2018; 

 
o Autumn Statement. 
 The Autumn Statement included an announcement that there is to be a significant 

increase in infrastructure funding, including that for Local Authority roads. The full 
details are yet to be released, but £1.1 billion has been allocated nationally for local 
roads and local transport funding, with a further £390 million to support ‘transport for 
the future’. 

 
Members of the Committee commented as follows: 

 
(a) it would be beneficial for members of this Committee to have access the EMC 

report and even meet with the consultant  regarding the case to be presented on 
the implications on the East Midlands Rail franchise, particularly if electrification of 
the Midland Mainline is delayed; 
 

(b) Members of the Committee and the respective elected members with transport 
responsibility need to lobby local MPs on the electrification issue and a letter 
emphasising the importance of not delaying it should be sent from the Committee; 
 

(c) with regard to low/no emission vehicles and the ‘clean air zone’, care should be 
given to the phrasing of  ‘charging points’ as this indicates a cost/toll; 
 

(d) there is concern as to how the allocation of funds for local roads will be calculated. 
Hopefully there will consideration of the volume of traffic using roads and not 
merely the length of roads. 
 

RESOLVED  
 

(1) to note the report; 
 

(2) for the Transport Strategy Head of Service to request (and facilitate) a 
meeting of members of this Committee with the EMC Franchise Consultant; 
 

(3) that once there is a clear understanding of the approach to be taken by the 
EMC with regard to the franchise and electrification, members of the 
Committee consider sending a letter of support for electrification to Central 
Government, with signatures invited from the respective Council Leaders and 
elected Members responsible for Transport. 

 
7  GREATER NOTTINGHAM JOINT PLANNING ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE 

 
Dawn Alvey, Local Development Framework Manager, presented the report which updates 
the Committee on the activity of the Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board 
(GNJPAB).  
 
The following points were highlighted: 

Page 5



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 9.12.16 

4 

 
o Ilkeston station is nearing completion and is scheduled to open during 2017; 

 
o housing development is currently 20% below the anticipated rate. It was suggested 

that developers active within Greater Nottingham are invited to attend a workshop 
to help identify the reasons for the slower than predicted delivery; 
 

o funding of the GNJPAB was discussed and it was suggested that each Council 
contribute to operational costs; 
 

o GNJPAB and the HS2 Station Delivery Board meetings are to coincide to improve 
efficiency but it was decided that it was not appropriate to merge the Boards. 

 
It is noted that the Nottinghamshire Minerals Plan has been approved by Nottinghamshire 
County Council and is now being considered by the Inspectorate. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
8  JOINT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
It is noted that the Waste Local Plan Update item scheduled for this agenda had not been 
submitted as there has not been any progress to report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme. 
 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
RESOLVED to note that the next meeting will be held on 10 March 2017 at Loxley 
House at 10am. 
 

Page 6



 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
 
INFORMAL NOTES of the meeting held at LB 32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 10 March 2017 from 10:08 – 11:00 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jane Urquhart (Chair)  
Councillor Steve Calvert 
 

Councillor Jim Creamer (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Tom Hollis 
Councillor Richard Jackson  
Councillor Steve Calvert 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Nick McDonald 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
David Young - SCP Transport, working on behalf of East Midlands Councils 
 
Kevin Sharman - Transport Strategy Manager  )  Nottinghamshire  
Steve Pointer - Team Manager Planning Policy     ) County  
Sally Gill - Planning Group Manager )  Council 
 
Chris Carter - Transport Strategy Manager    ) Nottingham  
Matt Gregory - Growth Point Planning & Planning Policy Manager ) City  
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer   ) Council 
  
 
A APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  

Councillor Alan Clark –personal 
Councillor Nick McDonald – personal 
Councillor Corral Jenkins – personal 
David Pick 
 
B DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
None. 
 
C MINUTES 
 
It is noted that with regard to minute 7, a letter supporting the electrification of Midland 
Mainline has been composed and signed by City Council Transport Portfolio Holder and is now 
with the County Council for signature before being sent to Central Government. 
 
D EAST MIDLANDS RAIL FRANCHISE RENEWAL 
 
David Young, of SCP Transport, working on behalf of East Midlands Councils, delivered a 
presentation and hi
[...]
s to enable 2 franchise periods 
prior to the introduction of HS2; 
 

(n) Transport for the North is very much involved in both the Trans-Pennine and East 
Midlands franchises  in a way EMC has not been able; 
 

(o) there are a whole host of issues regarding potential new rolling stock as there is unlikely 
to be electrification of the Midland Mainline line in the near future which affects the 
commissioning of much needed new rolling stock. A proportion of the existing rolling 
stock is reasonable, including the 222 class trains which parallel the performance of 
electric trains and provide the required braking and acceleration rates to provide a 
timely service, but the older HST stock is not suitable to continue using throughout the 
next contract session. It is possible that technology will progress to a point where 
hydrogen trains will be the preferred future option, but currently it is predicted that bi-
mode stock may be the interim solution. Once electrification is available on the 
mainline, bi-mode stock can continue to be used whilst other rolling stock can be moved 
to other lines, as long as classic compatibility is maintained. Whichever mode, high 
quality, low operating cost rolling stock is required.  

 
AGREED to thank David Young for his interesting and informative presentation. 
 
E DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
AGREED to note that the next meeting is proposed to be held on 9 June 2017 at 10am in 
Loxley House. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that she had attended a road safety meeting for 
pathfinders, with Lord Whitty, the Chair of the Road Safety Foundation, and Andrew James, 
Roads Minister in attendance. It was pleasing that Andrew James was aware, had visited and 
was impressed with the Nottingham Transport Hub. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting: 
Date: 
From: 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
16th June 2017 
Joint Officer Steering Group 

 
Transport Update 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the transport related issues across 

the Greater Nottingham conurbation. The report provides an update on the Revised Air 
Quality Plan, Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy, NPIF Funding Bid Opportunity, 
Midlands Connect Published Strategy and the East Midlands Rail Franchise. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
 Revised Air Quality Plan 
2.1 On the 5th May 2017, Central Government published the revised draft Air Quality Strategy 

as a result of a legal challenge which ruled the previous air quality strategy published in 
December 2015 as being insufficient. 

 
2.2 Nottingham was considered one of the original six areas that were in breaches in air 

quality to consider implementing a clean air zone. The new plan extends this to 42 areas 
including Nottingham, highlighted as expected to be in exceedance by 2020 based on 
current forecasts. 

 
2.3 The government has indicated that its preferred approach is the adoption of Clean Air 

Zones by Local Authorities – however, the report does not designate these zones directly, 
but instead indicates that the Local Authority must decide on the extent and measures put 
in place to ensure compliance “as soon as possible”. A designated Clean Air Zone can 
take two forms: A non-chargeable zone and a chargeable zone, and they are for local 
authorities to decide on the type of zone required. 

 
2.4 Central government is consulting on the potential introduction of a scrappage scheme for 

diesel vehicles within the draft strategy although it indicates a low value for money case. 
 
 Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy 
2.5 On the 21st April 2017, the Department for Transport published a Cycling and Walking 

Investment Strategy. This document outlines the government’s ambition to make cycling 
and walking a natural choice for shorter journeys or as part of longer journeys by 2040. 
Whilst funding was identified within the strategy, no new funding has been made available 
through this programme, instead indicating use of Local Transport Plan Integrated 
Transport Block Funding and the Local Growth Fund. 

  
2.6 Local Authorities however, have been tasked with the production of a Local Cycling and 

Walking Investment Strategy in response to this national strategy. 
 
 National Productivity Investment Fund (NPIF) 2018-20 Funding Bid opportunity 
2.7 On the 6th April 2017, the Department for Transport announced further details relating to 

the National Productivity Investment Fund (NPIF) in future funding years of 2018/19 and 
2019/20, following the allocation of funding to local authorities in 2017/18. Over 2018/19 
and 2019/20, a further £490million nationally is being made available for funding local 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



transport improvements targeted towards tackling local congestion, unlocking economic 
growth and job creation opportunities or to support the delivery of housing development. 

 
2.8 Funding for 2018/19 and 2019/20 are to be provided on a competitive bidding process. 

The bid documentation has been released, with bids to be submitted by local authorities 
required no later than the 30th June 2017. 

 
 Midlands Connect Published Strategy 
2.9 Midlands Connect have now published a Transport Strategy for the Midlands. This sets 

out aspirations for journey time reductions for strategic road and rail links between key 
locations across the East and West Midlands, and proposes strategic transport projects to 
enable these aspirations to be met. The strategy has been published on the Midlands 
Connect website. 
 
East Midlands Rail Franchise Update 

2.10 Three companies have been shortlisted for the renewal of the East Midlands Rail 
Franchise: Arriva, First/Trenitalia and Stagecoach (the current holder). A consultation on 
the proposed specification for the new franchise has been deferred due to the General 
Election. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
4 BACKGROUND PAPERS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
4.1 DfT Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy, April 2017. 

Joint Air Quality Unit Draft Air Quality Strategy, May 2017. 
DfT NPIF for the Local Road Network – Bid Guidance, April 2017. 
Midlands Connect Strategy: Powering the Midlands Engine, March 2017. 

 
Contact Officers 
Chris Carter, Development and Growth, Nottingham City Council 
Tel: 0115 8763940 
Email: chris.carter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk   
 
Kevin Sharman, Place Department, Nottinghamshire County Council 
Tel: 0115 9772970 
Email: kevin.sharman@nottscc.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 12

mailto:chris.carter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.sharman@nottscc.gov.uk


 

Meeting: 
 
Date: 
 
From: 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
 
16 June 2017 
 
Joint Officer Steering Group 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND NOTTINGHAM WASTE LOCAL PLAN AND 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE MINERALS LOCAL PLAN UPDATES 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report informs committee of progress with preparing: 

 the Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Replacement Waste Local Plan; and  

 the replacement Nottinghamshire Minerals Local Plan. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 

Waste 
 

2.1 The Nottinghamshire and Nottingham Replacement Waste Local Plan is being 
prepared jointly with Nottingham City Council. The Plan is being prepared in 
two parts. The first part of Plan, the Waste Core Strategy, was adopted by both 
Councils in December 2013 and sets out the overall vision and strategic 
planning policies for the development of future waste management facilities 
across Nottinghamshire and Nottingham.  

 
2.2 The second part of the Replacement Waste Local Plan (Part 2 Waste Local 

Plan) will set out detailed development management policies to minimise the 
potential environmental impacts of waste facilities.  Where necessary, this will 
also identify specific sites appropriate for waste treatment and disposal in line 
with the strategic policies set out in Part 1: the Waste Core Strategy.   

 
2.3 Until both parts of the replacement Plan are in place, key policies from the 

existing Waste Local Plan (Jan 2002) have been saved.   
 
2.4 The proposed timetable for preparing the second part of the Plan is set out 

within the County Council’s Minerals and Waste Development Scheme which 
was most recently updated in April 2016.  This anticipated informal consultation 
on draft policies and proposed site allocations/areas of search taking place in 
June 2016. 

 
2.5 Unfortunately, additional unforeseen demands on the resources of both the 

County and City Councils has meant that work on the Part 2 Waste Local Plan 
has not progressed as timetabled. The County Council has been 
simultaneously preparing its replacement Minerals Local Plan which has been 
submitted for Examination with hearings scheduled to start on 27 June 2017.  
Nottingham City Council is at an advanced stage of preparing its Land and 
Planning Polices document, which will sit alongside the Greater Nottingham 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Aligned Core Strategies, but has recently had to carry out further assessments 
of deliverability on the allocated sites. 

 
2.6 County Council officers have carried out an assessment of options for the way 

forward with the Waste Local Plan, given the elapse of time and in light of 
present circumstances.  This assessment has considered the scope and 
approach to the Plan going forward. Officers of both Councils have met to 
discuss these options further.  

 
 2.7 Officers conclude that a Waste Local Plan should continue to be prepared 

jointly by the City and County Councils in order to effectively plan for waste 
management across Nottingham and Nottinghamshire.  Further to the adopted 
Part 1 Local Plan (Core Strategy), it now appears unnecessary for the Part 2 
Local Plan to make site specific allocations given current trends on managing 
and developing waste streams.  The Part 2 Local Plan would therefore only 
contain more detailed development management policies.  
[...]
m Manager Planning Policy 
Place Directorate  
Nottinghamshire County Council 
Tel 0115 9939388 
Email: stephen.pointer@nottscc.gov.uk  
 
Matt Gregory, Policy and Research Manager 
Development Department 
Nottingham City Council 
Tel: 0115 876 3974 
Email: matt.gregory@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

Page 15

mailto:stephen.pointer@nottscc.gov.uk
mailto:matt.gregory@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting: 
Date: 
From: 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
16 June 2017 
Joint Officer Steering Group 

 
HOUSING WHITE PAPER “FIXING OUR BROKEN HOUSING MARKET” 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Housing White Paper “Fixing Our Broken Housing Market” was published on February 

7th 2017, with a closing date of 16th May 2017.  This report highlights some of the 
implications for the Joint Committee, which have been highlighted in the response to 
consultation.  The White Paper is available at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fixing-our-broken-housing-market. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The White Paper is aimed at solving the housing crises in England through increasing the 

supply of homes and providing homes for all.  The Government proposes measures to 
enable the development of housing in the right places, accelerate the delivery of housing, 
and to diversify the housing market. 

 
2.2 The White Paper does not create policy in itself, but it sets out the government’s intentions 

and how they plan to implement them through policy and legislation. 
 
2.3 Being aimed at housing delivery, many of the proposals in the White Paper are of direct 

relevance to the Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board (JPAB), and a more 
detailed report on the White Paper which was considered by JPAB on 2nd March 2017 is 
appended to this report.  JPAB resolved a response to the White Paper be prepared and 
submitted on its behalf.  Both Councils have also submitted their own responses to the 
consultation. 

 
2.4 The Housing White P
[...]
city.gov.uk


 

Meeting: 
Date: 
From: 

JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
16 June 2017 
Joint Officer Steering Group 

 
JOINT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme from June 2017 to March 2018. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Joint Committee work programme will assist the management of the committee’s 

agenda, the scheduling of the committee’s business and forward planning.  The work 
programme will be updated and reviewed at each pre-agenda meeting and committee 
meeting.  Any member of the committee is able to suggest items for possible inclusion. 

 
2.2 The attached work programme includes items which can be anticipated at the present 

time. Other items may be added to the programme as they are identified. 
 
2.3 The work programme for June 2017 to March 2018 will be prepared for the next meeting, 

and Councillors are invited to identify any specific issues to be addressed. 
 
3 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 That the Joint Committee’s work programme be noted and consideration be given to any 

future items. 
 
3.2 That Joint Committee identify any work areas where partnership working between the two 

authorities would be mutually beneficial. 
 
4 BACKGROUND PAPERS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
Contact Officer 
 
Matt Gregory, Policy and Research Manager 
Nottingham City Council 
Tel: 0115 876 3974 
Email: matt.gregory@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 
Sally Gill, Group Manager Planning 
Nottinghamshire County Council 
Tel: 0115 99 32608 
Email: sally.gill@nottscc.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:matt.gregory@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:sally.gill@nottscc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
 
WORK PROGRAMME JUNE 2017 TO MARCH 2018  
 

Report Title Brief summary of agenda item For Decision or 
Information? 

Lead Officer Report Author 

16 June 2017     

JPAB Update To provide an update on the work of 
J
[...]
placement Waste Local 
Plan. 

Information Sally Gill/Matt 
Gregory 

Suzanne 
Osborne-James 

Transport Update To provide an update on key sustainable 
transport issues (including rail issues) for 
the Greater Nottingham area. 

Information Chris Carter/Kevin 
Sharman 

Rasita 
Chadasama/ 
Kevin Sharman 

 

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	4a MINUTES
	4b NOTES
	5 TRANSPORT UPDATE
	6 NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND NOTTINGHAM WASTE LOCAL PLAN AND NOTTINGHAMSHIRE MINERALS LOCAL PLAN UPDATES
	7 HOUSING WHITE PAPER "FIXING OUR BROKEN HOUSING MARKET"
	8 JOINT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Enc. 1 for JOINT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
JOINT COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG on 16 June 2017 from 10.04 am - 10.39 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jane Urquhart (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Eric Kerry 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Kevin Rostance (substitute) 
 

Councillor Gordon Wheeler (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Neghat Khan   
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Kevin Sharman - Transport Strategy Manager  )  Nottinghamshire    
Sally Gill - Planning Group Manager )  County Council 
Matt Gregory - Growth Point Planning & Planning Policy Manager ) Nottingham  
James Ashton - Transport Strategy Business Management    ) City  
Cath Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer   ) Council 
 
 
1  MEMBERSHIP 

 
RESOLVED to note the revised Membership for 2017/18 as follows: 
 
Nottingham City Council 
Councillor Jane Urquhart (Chair) 
Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Neghat Khan 

Nottinghamshire County Council 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Andy Brown 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Eric Kerry 

 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Alan Clark   ) other Council Business 
Councillor Neghat Khan  ) 
Councillor Gordon Wheeler ) 
Councillor Kevin Rostance  ) (substitute for Councillor Wheeler) 
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES AND NOTES 

 
a   MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2016, were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 16.06.17 

2 

 
b   NOTES  

 
Subject to Councillor Steve Calvert being shown as in attendance, the informal notes of the 
meeting held on 10 March 2017 were agreed as a true record. 
 
5  TRANSPORT UPDATE 

 
James Ashton, Nottingham City Council Transport Strategy Business Manager, presented 
the report of the Joint Officer Steering Group which provides a summary update on the 
following topics: 
 

 Revised Air Quality Plan 

 Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy 

 National Productivity Investment Fund (NPIF) 2018-20 Funding Bid opportunity 

 Midlands Connect Published Strategy 

 East Midlands Rail Franchise  
 
Transport colleagues responded to Councillors’ and representatives’ questions as follows: 
 
(a) there is City and County Councils joint working with regard to the current proposals 

for the cycling and walking Investment Strategy which is currently considering linking 
the ring road with the A60 onto Trent Bridge with a focus on the impact south of the 
River Trent; 

 
(b) with regard to the NPIF bid opportunity, guidance has been issued which requires the 

bid to be very specifically focused so in this instance it is possible that joint working 
with D2N2 may be considered; 
 

(c) with regard to the concerns that jobs have been created only 4 miles away at 
Kegworth but bus connections aren’t adequate to get citizens to those jobs, the focus 
of the NPIF is capital infrastructure and challenging congestion. Adding new 
infrastructure would not qualify for consideration; 
 

(d) the air quality of Broxtowe has been raised as an issue and as a result, the possibility 
of a Joint City/ Broxtowe Air Quality Unit will be discussed by senior colleagues 
shortly; 
 

(e) the East Midlands Rail Franchise consultation is paused until after the General 
Election. Franchise lengths are currently proposed to be limited to 7 year periods due 
to the potential for electrification which will largely require different rolling stock. 

 
Comments included: 
 
(f) as a result the City and County Councils working together on joint transport projects, 

the strength and profile of funding bids has been increased and proved successful 
over bids from some other local authorities working in isolation. Joint working should 
therefore be considered for further projects; 
 

(g) the Committee and each authority will continue to jointly and individually push Central 
Government to electrify the Midland Mainline.  



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 16.06.17 

3 

 
RESOLVED to note the update and for the Chair and Vice-Chair, on behalf of the Joint 
Committee, to lobby Central Government and relevant Members of Parliament for 
electrification of the Midland Mainline.  
  
6  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND NOTTINGHAM WASTE LOCAL PLAN AND 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE MINERALS LOCAL PLAN UPDATES 
 

Sally Gill, Planning Group Manger (Nottinghamshire County Council), and Matt Gregory, 
Growth Point Planning & Planning Policy Manager (Nottingham City Council) presented the 
report of the Joint Officer Steering Group, highlighting the following points and responding to 
questions: 
 

 the  City and County Councils are working together on the Waste Local Plan and 
have previously agreed strategic planning policies for a Waste Core Strategy as (part 
1 of the Local Plan) and work is progressing with joint work but following a change in 
circumstances, an interim  review will be undertaken on how to progress planning for 
Waste in the two Councils, and options presented to the next meeting Committee; 
 

 Nottinghamshire County Council has independently prepared the ‘Nottinghamshire 
Minerals Local Plan’ which is now to be revised with further consideration of the level 
of aggregates. The Committee will be informed of the new timetable for publication of 
the revised plan. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
7  HOUSING WHITE PAPER "FIXING OUR BROKEN HOUSING MARKET" 

 
Matt Gregory, Growth Point Planning & Planning Policy Manager (Nottingham City Council) 
presented the report of the Joint Officer Steering Group, on the Housing White Paper ‘Fixing 
Our Broken Housing Market’. 
 
It is noted that there are wider implications than to just housing delivery and there are 
several issues of direct relevance to this Committee. These points are identified in the 
report. 
 
Comments from the Committee included; 
 
(a) the Greater Nottingham Joint Planning Advisory Board has recently considered the 

paper and the responses have been made by each Council to the consultation; 
 

(b) it is a concern that green belt land may be used for development, even in exceptional 
circumstances, and that whilst the current local planning process seeks to ensure 
that applications are suitable and meet the needs of the area (via local plans), 
national legislation is moving towards overriding this localism, which results in 
uncertainty for citizens; 

 
(c) whilst there appears to be a national issue with the speed of the planning process, 

this was not the case for Nottingham City; 
 



Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and Transport - 16.06.17 

4 

(d) it’s disappointing that local issues may not in future be eligible to be considered with 
the same importance and that the simplified approach to planning from Central 
Government will result in a less of a focus on bio-diversity, with fewer powers to 
control impact; 
 

(e) Central Government is focusing on the need for housing and is silent on the Minerals 
and Waste Plans although it is inevitable that there will be an impact. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
8  JOINT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Matt Gregory, Growth Point Planning & Planning Policy Manager (Nottingham City Council) 
presented the report of the Joint Officer Steering Group, which proposed a committee work 
programme for the municipal Year. 
 
Members of the Committee were invited to suggest items for future consideration which 
would be mutually beneficial to the City and County. 
 
It is noted that the East Midland’s Rail Franchise may be revisited depending on the 
outcome of the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and work programme. 
 
9  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
RESOLVED to approve that the Committee meet on the following Fridays at 10am in 
Loxley House: 
 
8 September 2017 
8 December 2017 
9 March 2018 
 


